



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

CARTER PAGE, an individual, )  
)  
Plaintiff Below, )  
Appellant, ) No. 79, 2021  
)  
v. ) Court below: Superior Court for the  
) State of Delaware, C.A. No. S20C-  
OATH INC., a corporation, ) 07-030 CAK  
)  
Defendant Below, )  
Appellee. )

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Elbert Lin  
David M. Parker  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
951 E. Byrd Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
804-788-8200  
elin@HuntonAK.com  
dparker@HuntonAK.com

Jonathan D. Reichman  
Jennifer L. Bloom  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
212-309-1000  
jreichman@HuntonAK.com  
jbloom@HuntonAK.com

T. Brad Davey (#5094)  
Jonathan A. Choa (#5319)  
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
Hercules Plaza  
P.O. Box 951  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 984-6000  
bdavey@potteranderson.com  
jchoa@potteranderson.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Oath  
Inc.*

Dated: June 4, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
I.    The Yahoo Article .....	7
II.   The HuffPost Articles.....	8
III.  Page’s prior lawsuit. ....	9
IV.  Page’s current lawsuit. ....	10
A.   The Superior Court’s reasoning as to the Yahoo Article.....	11
B.   The Superior Court’s reasoning as to the HuffPost Articles ....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    SETTING ASIDE ACTUAL MALICE, SECTION 230 PROVIDES AN ALTERNATIVE GROUND FOR DISMISSAL WITH RESPECT TO THE SEVEN HUFFPOST CONTRIBUTOR ARTICLES. ....	15
A.   Question presented.....	15
B.   Scope of review.....	15
C.   Merits of Argument.....	16
II.   PAGE FAILED TO ADEQUATELY PLEAD ACTUAL MALICE FOR ALL TEN HUFFPOST ARTICLES.....	23
A.   Questions presented. ....	23
B.   Scope of review.....	23
C.   Merits of Argument.....	23
III.  THE YAHOO ARTICLE IS TRUE, AS ARE THE THREE HUFFPOST ARTICLES NOT AUTHORED BY CONTRIBUTORS .....	30
A.   Questions presented. ....	30
B.   Scope of review.....	30
C.   Merits of Argument.....	30

1.	Contrary to Page’s arguments below, two courts have correctly held that the Yahoo Article is true (or, at a minimum, not materially false).....	32
2.	Page’s new arguments on appeal are waived and lack merit anyway.....	35
3.	The remaining three HuffPost Articles are true. ....	41
IV.	THE FAIR REPORTING PRIVILEGE APPLIES.....	43
A.	Questions presented. ....	43
B.	Scope of review.....	43
C.	Merits of Argument.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AdvanFort Co. v. Cartner</i> , No. 1:15-cv-220, 2015 WL 12516240 (E.D. Va. Oct. 30, 2015).....	17
<i>Agar v. Judy</i> , 151 A.3d 456 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 2017).....	23
<i>Albright v. Harris</i> , No. CV S18C-11-020 RFS, 2019 WL 6711549 (Del. Super. Dec. 9, 2019) .....	31
<i>Arpaio v. Zucker</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2019).....	26
<i>Barker v. Huang</i> , 610 A.2d 1341 (Del. 1992).....	39
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>reh’g denied by</i> 351 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 46 (N.Y. 1995) .....	31
<i>Cahall v. Thomas</i> , 906 A.2d 24 (Del. 2006).....	35
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F. 3d 1119 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Chaiken v. VV Pub. Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1018 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	27, 28
<i>Cianci v. New Times Pub. Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	37
<i>Collins v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 862 (N.D. Ind. 2010).....	18

<i>D.A.R.E. Am. v. Rolling Stone Mag.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (C.D. Cal. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. D.A.R.E. Am. v. Rolling Stone Mag.</i> , 270 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Dangerfield v. WAVY Broad., LLC</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 696 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....	36
<i>Difebo v. Bd. of Adjustment of New Castle Cnty.</i> , 132 A.3d 1154 (Del. 2016) .....	15
<i>DiMeo v. Max</i> , 248 F. App'x 280 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005) .....	23, 38
<i>Dongguk Univ. v. Yale Univ.</i> , 734 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2761 (2020).....	19
<i>Fulani v. New York Times Co.</i> , 260 A.D.2d 215, 686 N.Y.S.2d 703 (1st Dep't 1999).....	31
<i>Gannett Co. v. Re</i> , 496 A.2d 553 (Del. 1985) .....	31
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006) .....	15, 21, 24
<i>Gibson v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7735, 2009 WL 1704355 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2009) .....	17
<i>Glob. Relief Found., Inc. v. New York Times Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	36

<i>Gubarev v. BuzzFeed, Inc.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2018), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 19- 10837-JJ, 2019 WL 4184055 (11th Cir. Apr. 24, 2019) .....	12, 43
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	13, 24, 28
<i>Holbrook v. Harman Auto., Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 222 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	25, 26
<i>Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 1300, 1305 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	37
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Liberman v. Gelstein</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 429 (N.Y. 1992) .....	24
<i>Martin v. Widener Univ. Sch. of L.</i> , No. CIV. A. 91C-03-255, 1992 WL 153540 (Del. Super. June 4, 1992) .....	38, 39
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	31, 38
<i>Mimms v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	25, 26
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993) .....	41
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 22
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olinger v. American Savings and Loan Assoc.</i> , 409 F.2d 142 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	37

<i>Orr v. Lynch</i> , 60 A.D.2d 949, 401 N.Y.S.2d 897, <i>aff'd</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 903, 383 N.E.2d 562 (1978) .....	36, 44
<i>M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011) .....	17
<i>Page v. Comey</i> , 1:20-cv-03450, Dkt. 1 (D.D.C. Nov. 27, 2020).....	40
<i>Page v. Oath et al.</i> , No. 17-cv-6990 (LGS) (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2017) .....	9
<i>Page v. Oath Inc.</i> , No. 17 CIV. 6990 (LGS), 2018 WL 1406621 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Page v. United States Agency for Glob. Media</i> , 797 F. App'x 550 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Palin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	27
<i>Parker v. Google, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	18
<i>Pazuniak Law Office, LLC v. Pi-Net Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. CV N14C-12-259 EMD, 2016 WL 3742772 (Del. Super. July 7, 2016).....	31
<i>Read v. News-Journal Co.</i> , 474 A.2d 119 (Del. 1984) .....	12, 37, 43, 44
<i>Ryan v. Brooks</i> , 634 F.2d 726 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	26
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995) .....	32
<i>Secord v. Cockburn</i> , 747 F. Supp. 779 (D.D.C. 1990).....	27

<i>Solano v. Playgirl, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Spence v. Funk</i> , 396 A.2d 967 (Del. 1978) .....	38, 39
<i>Stepanov v. Dow Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 120 A.D.3d 28, 987 N.Y.S.2d 37 (2014) .....	39
<i>Streips v. LTV Corp.</i> , 216 A.D.2d 923, 629 N.Y.S.2d 132 (1995) .....	36
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	16, 21

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) .....	16
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3) .....	17
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2) .....	17
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3) .....	19
Communications Decency Act Section 230 .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 11 .....	21
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(6) .....	15
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 74 .....	43

**Other Authorities**

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, REVIEW OF FOUR FISA APPLICATIONS AND OTHER ASPECTS OF THE FBI’S CROSSFIRE HURRICANE INVESTIGATION 106, 114, 364 (rev. Dec. 20, 2019), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/storage/120919-examination.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/storage/120919-examination.pdf</a> .....	40
